
TO: 

FROM: 

Blanca S. Bay6, Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Director 

Melinda H. Watts, Engineering Specialist In, Division of Competitive Markets &< 
Enforcement 

RE: Docket No. 050955-TX - Compliance investigation of Cypress Communications 
Operating Company, LLC for apparent violation of Section 364.183(1), F.S., 
Access to Companv Records. 

Please add the attached response to Docket No. 050955-TX, dated March 27,2006, fi-om 
Randy New, counsel for Cypress Communications Operating Company, LLC, to the subject 
docket file. Please note the response contains an original notarized document. 

@=- 



. .- 

2973 hardman court atlanta, ga 30305 

p h .  678.244.2880 I f a x  678.244.2883 

ATTORNEYS AT L A W  

March 27,2006 

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 

Ms. Melinda Watts 
Engineer, Competitive Market Division 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

RE: 
violation of Section 364.183( 1), F.S., Access to Company Records, Docket No. 050955-TX 

Compliance investigation of Cypress Communications Operating Company, LLC for apparent 

Dear Ms. Watts: 

We talked just last week about the above-referenced matter. As you know, I have recently been chosen to 
be regulatory counsel to Cypress. Both prior to, and after our conversation about this matter, 1 explored 
how it came to be that the report requested by the Commission is not in the Commission's hands. 
Cypress to date has used the United States Postal Service to send to all commissions and regulating 
agencies infomation of the type that the Commission has requested. Thus, as a bottom line, Cypress 
believes you should have the report in your possession but you, obviously, do not. 

All requests for information and records are processed under the supervision and sometimes by the hand 
of Nicole Browne who is and has been a Regulatory Analyst of Cypress. Given our use of the United 
States Postal Service, we are not going to be able to produce an electronically-generated fax log or a 
transmission record from a carrier or any other discrete piece of extemal evidence that proves that the 
Commission must have misplaced our report. 

In our conversations with Mrs. Browne, I have come to believe that the report was sent to the 
Commission timely given that she was able to produce a copy of the report and that she has followed her 
standard procedure for processing the report. Attached is a copy of the report as faxed to me and an 
original affidavit of Mrs. Browne describing for you her process and her belief about this report. 

I know that you were not sure that we could handle this matter other than through the hearing process 
given that the item had been noticed. To the extent we have due process rights at issue in the docket, we 
are happy to handle this matter informally if that is possible. We certainly would appreciate your 
consideration of our request to remove us from the docket and from consideration for a penalty. 
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I have talked with Mrs. Browne about our information request handling processes on a going forward 
basis and she has been more than willing to change her process to assure this lack of proof on our part 
does not happen to the Commission again. My client is willing to change her process to a fax-based 
process. Alternatively, she would agree to change the process to establish a signed and dated log for 
reports and information requested by the Commission; however, my personal concern is that change 
merely begs the question of the accuracy of the log. We will do either. 

In short, Cypress has not willfully refused to provide the information as the statute provides. Indeed, the 
company appreciates the role that the Commission performs especially given that the Commission works 
to maintain a competitive marketplace. The date for us to file a petition is April 13, I believe. If you 
could remove us from the Commission’s consideration, we would appreciate it and I can supplement the 
letter to you for your records if need be. 

If not, we will file with the Commission, present what we have presented to you, and hope to have the 
Commission’s indulgence to improve our process. I would obviously like to avoid the expense to my 
client of the petition and my time to appear, but I and they are happy to do what the Commission requires. 

I have copied on this letter Ms. Deena Snipes who is the Executive Director of Cypress and Mr. Bob 
Shingler who is the CEO of Cypress so you will know that the highest levels of this company are 
committed to providing this Commission the information that it needs. 

Sincerely, 

RandyL. New 

Enclosures: Affidavit of Nicole Browne 
Copy of report to Commission 

cc : Mr. Bob Shingler 
Ms. Deena Snipes 
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f. Lf'y~u are not affdng or providing VaP $twice to end-user c'~1stomem in Florida, 
do you antkipam doing so? If yes, identify rollout monthlycm. 

BraatJband Xirternet .Access 
6. 
statewide basis, not on a company-specific basis. 

Infomiation provided in your response to this qucstian will be +fled on an qg~egate,  

a. Please provide the percentage of residentjaj. households to which your broadband 
service is available in your seryicc area, 

b, Provide the total number of residential Iims md Wireless channels ovw which you or 
an afiliate arc providing broadband service in your service me4, 

Providc h e  total number of businms lines and wireless charm& over which you or at5 
afEIiata are providing broadband service in your service ma. 

c+ 

d. What type@) o f  broadband connection@) do you provide? , 

- JXDSL 
.,a- cable m a i m  

sate1I-i te 
I__ - fixed wireless 
- mobile wireless 
- Broadband over power line 
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AFFIDAVIT OF NICOLE BROWNE 

Personally appeared before the undersigned attesting officer, duly authorized to 

administer oaths, NICOLE BROWNE, who, after first being duly sworn, deposes and on 

oath says as follows: 

1. My name is Nicole Browne and I have been a regulatory analyst with 

Cypress Communications Operating Company (hereafter, “Cypress”) since 

2002. 

In that role, I am responsible for filing all regulatory reports and ensuring the 

company’s compliance with various regulatory authorities. 

In a standard business day during the months of January through June, I send 

approximately ten reports per day. 

Due to the high-financial cost of using Federal Express, UPS or other mail 

carriers with tracking service and delivery confirmation, Cypress’ standard 

business procedures dictate the use of regular U.S. mail for sending all 

reports, unless otherwise mandated by the agency requesting the report. To 

avoid any confusion created by sending duplicates, we do not fax or e-mail 

the same reports we are sending via regular U.S. mail prior to mailing. 

Instead, we merely keep a copy of the report for our records, and in the rare 

occasions when mail is not received, we provide a copy upon request. 

2. 

3. 

4. 
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5. The Florida Public Service Commission does not require that Cypress send 

its Annual Report via fax or certified mail. Therefore, I have no 

transmission record to prove that the Annual Report was sent, nor would one 

be created as part of Cypress' standard business procedures. 

6. Though I have no recollection of specifically mailing the 2005 Annual 

Report to the Florida Public Service Commission due to the high volume of 

reports I send every day, I have a copy of the report - but not the original - 

in my files. This indicates to me that in compliance with Cypress standard 

business procedures, the report was more than likely sent according to our 

standard business procedures. 

7. Based upon our standard lead time for filing regulatory reports, my best 

guess is that I would have mailed it the first week of June in 2005. 

SWORN, this 21 ' day of ,2006. 

Y 

NICOLE B 6 W N E  

Sworn to and Subscribed before me 
this $?/ dayof 
---I 

2 


